Chapter 5
Dust Coagulation with Porosity Evolution
Akimasa Kataoka
Abstract Theoretical studies, laboratory experiments, and numerical simulations
have shown several barriers in planetesimal formation, including radial drift,
fragmentation, and bouncing problems. Also, observations of protoplanetary disks
have shown the radial drift problems of millimeter-sized bodies at the outer orbital
radius. The key to solving these problems is understanding porosity evolution. Dust

grains. Astron. Astrophys. 434, 971–986 (2005). doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20042080, astro-ph/
0412117
Guilloteau, S., Dutrey, A., Piétu, V., Boehler, Y.: A dual-frequency sub-arcsecond study of proto-
planetary disks at mm wavelengths: first evidence for radial variations of the dust properties.
Astron. Astrophys. 529, A105 (2011). doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201015209, 1103.1296
Gundlach, B., Blum, J.: The stickiness of micrometer-sized water-ice particles. Astrophys. J.
798(1) (2015). http://iopscience.iop.org/article/10.1088/0004-637X/798/1/34/meta
Güttler, C., Blum, J., Zsom, A., Ormel, C.W., Dullemond, C.P.: The outcome of protoplanetary
dust growth: pebbles, boulders, or planetesimals? I. Mapping the zoo of laboratory collision
experiments. Astron. Astrophys. 513, A56 (2010). doi:10.1051/0004-6361/200912852, 0910.
4251
Hayashi, C.: Structure of the solar nebula, growth and decay of magnetic fields and effects of
magnetic and turbulent viscosities on the nebula. Prog. Theor. Phys. Suppl. 70, 35–53 (1981).
doi:10.1143/PTPS.70.35
Isella, A., Carpenter, J.M., Sargent, A.I.: Structure and evolution of pre-main-sequence circumstel-
lar disks. Astrophys. J. 701, 260–282 (2009). doi:10.1088/0004-637X/701/1/260, 0906.2227
Isella, A., Carpenter, J.M., Sargent, A.I.: Investigating planet formation in circumstellar disks:
CARMA observations of Ry Tau and Dg Tau. Astrophys. J. 714, 1746–1761 (2010).
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/714/2/1746, 1003.4318
Johansen, A., Oishi, J.S., Mac Low, M.M., Klahr, H., Henning, T., Youdin, A.: Rapid
planetesimal formation in turbulent circumstellar disks. Nature 448, 1022–1025 (2007).
doi:10.1038/nature06086, 0708.3890
Kataoka, A., Tanaka, H., Okuzumi, S., Wada, K.: Fluffy dust forms icy planetesimals by static
compression. Astron. Astrophys. 557, L4 (2013a). doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201322151, 1307.
7984
Kataoka, A., Tanaka, H., Okuzumi, S., Wada, K.: Static compression of porous dust aggregates.
Astron. Astrophys. 554, A4 (2013b). doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201321325, 1303.3351
Kataoka, A., Okuzumi, S., Tanaka, H., Nomura, H.: Opacity of fluffy dust aggregates. Astron.
Astrophys. 568, A42 (2014). doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201323199, 1312.1459
Kataoka, A., Muto, T., Momose, M., Tsukagoshi, T., Fukagawa, M., Shibai, H., Hanawa, T.,
Murakawa, K., Dullemond, C.P.: Millimeter-wave polarization of protoplanetary disks due to
dust scattering. Astrophys. J. 809, 78 (2015). doi:10.1088/0004-637X/809/1/78, 1504.04812
Köhler, M., Stepnik, B., Jones, A.P., Guillet, V., Abergel, A., Ristorcelli, I., Bernard, J.P.: Dust
coagulation processes as constrained by far-infrared observations. Astron. Astrophys. 548, A61
(2012). doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201218975
Kothe, S., Blum, J., Weidling, R., Güttler, C.: Free collisions in a microgravity many-particle
experiment. III. The collision behavior of sub-millimeter-sized dust aggregates. Icarus 225,
75–85 (2013). doi:10.1016/j.icarus.2013.02.034, 1302.5532
Kozasa, T., Blum, J., Mukai, T.: Optical properties of dust aggregates. I - Wavelength dependence.
Astron. Astrophys. 263, 423–432 (1992)
Krijt, S., Ormel, C.W., Dominik, C., Tielens, A.G.G.M.: Erosion and the limits to planetesimal
growth. Astron. Astrophys. 574, A83 (2015). doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201425222, 1412.3593
Lyra, W., Johansen, A., Zsom, A., Klahr, H., Piskunov, N.: Planet formation bursts at the borders
of the dead zone in 2D numerical simulations of circumstellar disks. Astron. Astrophys. 497,
869–888 (2009). doi:10.1051/0004-6361/200811265, 0901.1638
Mackowski, D.W., Mishchenko, M.I.: Calculation of the T matrix and the scattering matrix
for ensembles of spheres. J. Opt. Soc. Am. A 13, 2266–2278 (1996). doi:10.1364/JOSAA.
13.002266
Mathis, J.S., Rumpl, W., Nordsieck, K.H.: The size distribution of interstellar grains. Astrophys. J.
217, 425–433 (1977). doi:10.1086/155591
Min, M., Hovenier, J.W., de Koter, A.: Modeling optical properties of cosmic dust grains using

5 Dust Coagulation with Porosity Evolution 157
Min, M., Waters, L.B.F.M., de Koter, A., Hovenier, J.W., Keller, L.P., Markwick-Kemper, F.: The
shape and composition of interstellar silicate grains. Astron. Astrophys. 462, 667–676 (2007).
doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20065436, astro-ph/0611329
Min, M., Rab, C., Woitke, P., Dominik, C., Ménard, F.: Multiwavelength optical properties
of compact dust aggregates in protoplanetary disks. Astron. Astrophys. 585, A13 (2016).
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201526048, 1510.05426
Miyake, K., Nakagawa, Y.: Effects of particle size distribution on opacity curves of protoplanetary
disks around T Tauri stars. Icarus 106, 20 (1993). doi:10.1006/icar.1993.1156
Mukai, T., Ishimoto, H., Kozasa, T., Blum, J., Greenberg, J.M.: Radiation pressure forces of fluffy
porous grains. Astron. Astrophys. 262, 315–320 (1992)
Mulders, G.D., Min, M., Dominik, C., Debes, J.H., Schneider, G.: Why circumstellar disks are
so faint in scattered light: the case of HD 100546. Astron. Astrophys. 549, A112 (2013).
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201219522, 1210.4132
Okuzumi, S.: Electric charging of dust aggregates and its effect on dust coagulation in protoplan-
etary disks. Astrophys. J. 698, 1122–1135 (2009). doi:10.1088/0004-637X/698/2/1122, 0901.
2886
Okuzumi, S., Tanaka, H., Sakagami, M.: Numerical modeling of the coagulation and porosity
evolution of dust aggregates. Astrophys. J. 707, 1247–1263 (2009). doi:10.1088/0004-
637X/707/2/1247, 0911.0239
Okuzumi, S., Tanaka, H., Takeuchi, T., Sakagami, M.: Electrostatic barrier against dust growth
in protoplanetary disks. I. Classifying the evolution of size distribution. Astrophys. J. 731, 95
(2011a). doi:10.1088/0004-637X/731/2/95, 1009.3199
Okuzumi, S., Tanaka, H., Takeuchi, T., Sakagami, M.: Electrostatic barrier against dust growth in
protoplanetary disks. II. Measuring the size of the “frozen” zone. Astrophys. J. 731, 96 (2011b).
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/731/2/96, 1009.3101
Okuzumi, S., Tanaka, H., Kobayashi, H., Wada, K.: Rapid coagulation of porous dust aggregates
outside the snow line: a pathway to successful icy planetesimal formation. Astrophys. J. 752,
106 (2012). doi:10.1088/0004-637X/752/2/106, 1204.5035
Ormel, C.W., Spaans, M., Tielens, A.G.G.M.: Dust coagulation in protoplanetary disks: porosity
matters. Astron. Astrophys. 461, 215–232 (2007). doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20065949, astro-ph/
0610030
Pagani, L., Steinacker, J., Bacmann, A., Stutz, A., Henning, T.: The ubiquity of micrometer-

Bertini, I., Besse, S., Bodewits, D., Cremonese, G., Da Deppo, V., Davidsson, B., De Cecco,
M., Debei, S., El-Maarry, M.R., Ferri, F., Fornasier, S., Fulle, M., Giacomini, L., Groussin, O.,
Gutierrez, P.J., Güttler, C., Hviid, S.F., Ip, W.H., Jorda, L., Knollenberg, J., Kramm, J.R., Kührt,
E., Küppers, M., La Forgia, F., Lara, L.M., Lazzarin, M., Moreno, J.J.L., Magrin, S., Marchi, S.,
Marzari, F., Massironi, M., Michalik, H., Moissl, R., Mottola, S., Naletto, G., Oklay, N., Pajola,
M., Pommerol, A., Preusker, F., Sabau, L., Scholten, F., Snodgrass, C., Tubiana, C., Vincent,
J.B., Wenzel, K.P.: The morphological diversity of comet 67P/Churyumov-Gerasimenko.
Science 347(1), aaa0440 (2015). doi:10.1126/science.aaa0440
Wada, K., Tanaka, H., Suyama, T., Kimura, H., Yamamoto, T.: Numerical simulation of dust
aggregate collisions. I. Compression and disruption of two-dimensional aggregates. Astrophys.
J. 661, 320–333 (2007). doi:10.1086/514332
Wada, K., Tanaka, H., Suyama, T., Kimura, H., Yamamoto, T.: Numerical simulation of dust
aggregate collisions. II. Compression and disruption of three-dimensional aggregates in head-
on collisions. Astrophys. J. 677, 1296–1308 (2008). doi:10.1086/529511
Wada, K., Tanaka, H., Suyama, T., Kimura, H., Yamamoto, T.: Collisional growth conditions for
dust aggregates. Astrophys. J. 702, 1490–1501 (2009). doi:10.1088/0004-637X/702/2/1490
Wada, K., Tanaka, H., Suyama, T., Kimura, H., Yamamoto, T.: The rebound condition of dust
aggregates revealed by numerical simulation of their collisions. Astrophys. J. 737(1) (2011).
Wada, K., Tanaka, H., Okuzumi, S., Kobayashi, H., Suyama, T., Kimura, H., Yamamoto, T.: